THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 870

Session of 2015

INTRODUCED BY SANKEY, BENNINGHOFF, BRADFORD, BROWNLEE, CAUSER, COHEN, D. COSTA, DiGIROLAMO, DONATUCCI, DUSH, EVERETT, FARINA, GABLER, A. HARRIS, HELM, IRVIN, W. KELLER, KNOWLES, METZGAR, MILLARD, RAPP, READSHAW, ROZZI, SONNEY, THOMAS, WARD, WATSON, McCARTER AND GIBBONS, APRIL 1, 2015

AS REPORTED FROM COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AS AMENDED, JUNE 1, 2015

AN ACT

- Designating a portion of State Route 153 from segment 80 to segment 310 in Clearfield County as the Austin M. Harrier
- 3 Memorial Highway.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Austin M. Harrier Memorial Highway.
- 7 (a) Findings.--
- 8 (1) Austin M. Harrier was born on April 7, 1912, in
- 9 Shiloh, Pennsylvania, and died on September 24, 2000.
- 10 (2) In 1930, Austin Harrier graduated from Clearfield
- 11 High School, and in 1936 he graduated from Lock Haven State
- 12 Teachers College.
- 13 (3) After working for 15 years as a teacher and later as
- an insurance agent and manager, Mr. Harrier was elected to
- 15 represent the citizens of the 74th District of the House of
- 16 Representatives.

- 1 (4) Representative Harrier served as State
- 2 representative from 1962 through 1974, during which time he
- 3 worked to secure funding for the construction of State Route
- 4 153.
- 5 (b) Designation.--The section of State Route 153 in
- 6 Clearfield County from segment 80 to segment 310 is hereby
- 7 designated the Austin M. Harrier Memorial Highway.
- 8 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 9 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to

<--

- 10 traffic in both directions on the highway.
- 11 Section 2. Effective date.
- 12 This act shall take effect immediately IN 60 DAYS.